TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GE Business Financial Services	FORMERLY Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.	08/06/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Joerns Healthcare Operating LLC (fka Sunrise Medical Long Term Care Inc.)
Street Address:	5001 Joerns Drive
City:	Stevens Point
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54481
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

900169953

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1603577	BIO CLINIC
Registration Number:	1345906	BIOGARD
Registration Number:	1613688	BIOTHERAPY
Registration Number:	2893555	DERMAFLOAT
Registration Number:	2162612	DERMATECH
Registration Number:	3330998	DUOTHERAPY
Registration Number:	1344452	EASY CARE
Registration Number:	1025244	EGG CRATE
Registration Number:	1680785	FREESTYLE
Registration Number:	1785317	HOYER
Registration Number:	3064498	HOYER ADVANCE
Registration Number:	3047038	HOYER ARISE
Registration Number:	3437656	HOYER COMFORT PAD
	1	TDADEMADIA

REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0944

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	3042845	HOYER PRESENCE
Registration Number:	2392194	IMPRINT
Registration Number:	1024152	JOERNS
Registration Number:	3640050	JOERNS HEALTHCARE
Registration Number:	0831139	MONO-TROL
Registration Number:	2192009	ONESOURCE
Registration Number:	1494984	ORTHO DERM
Registration Number:	3124947	ORTHODERM
Registration Number:	1436084	QUICK CHANGE 3 IN 1 BED SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2973747	SURGILIFT
Registration Number:	1441235	TABLE PLUS
Registration Number:	2404893	ULTRACARE
Registration Number:	2125025	VANTAGE
Serial Number:	78824838	ASCEND
Serial Number:	78554724	HOYER COMFORT SLING
Serial Number:	78554733	HOYER SECURI 3
Serial Number:	77028069	HOYERPRO+
Serial Number:	78453485	HOYER STATURE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3125778265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	339669-9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic
Signature:	/Kristin Brozovic/
Date:	08/21/2010

Total Attachments: 4

source=JHO- trademark release- 2nd lien#page1.tif source=JHO- trademark release- 2nd lien#page2.tif source=JHO- trademark release- 2nd lien#page3.tif source=JHO- trademark release- 2nd lien#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is made as of August 6, 2010 by GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.) ("GEBFS").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, GEBFS and Joerns Healthcare Operating LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as Sunrise Medical Long Term Care Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Pledgor"), were parties to that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Pledgor granted a security interest to GEBFS in, among other things, the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), as security for certain obligations owing by Pledgor, to the financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2006, by and among Pledgor, GEBFS and Lenders, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 3, 2007 at Reel 3513, Frame 0752; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor has requested that GEBFS release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign the same to Pledgor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. GEBFS hereby releases its security interest in all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
 - (b) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by Pledgor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

60816261_3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0946 2. GEBFS hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Pledgor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by GEBFS, all of GEBFS's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and the goodwill of Pledgor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

60816261_3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0947

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GEBFS has caused this Trademark Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

3y: (7)

Name: Milan K. Patel

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	REG. NO.	DATE
BIO CLINIC	1603577	6/26/90
BIOGARD	1345906	7/2/85
BIOTHERAPY	1613688	9/18/90
DERMAFLOAT	2893555	10/12/04
DERMATECH	2162612	6/2/98
DUOTHERAPY	3330998	11/6/07
EASY CARE	1344452	6/25/85
EGG CRATE	1025244	11/18/75
FREESTYLE	1680785	3/24/92
HOYER	1785317	8/3/93
	3064498	2/28/06
HOYER ADVANCE		1/17/06
HOYER ARISE	3047038	
HOYER COMFORT PAD	3437656	5/27/08
HOYER PRESENCE	3042845	1/10/06
IMPRINT	2392194	10/3/00
JOERNS	1024152	11/4/75
JOERNS HEALTHCARE	3640050	6/16/09
MONO-TROL	0831139	6/27/67
ONESOURCE	2192009	9/29/98
ORTHO DERM	1494984	6/5/88
ORTHODERM	3124947	8/1/06
QUICK CHANGE 3 IN 1	1436084	4/7/87
BED SYSTEM		
SURGILIFT	2973747	7/19/05
TABLE PLUS	1441235	6/2/87
ULTRACARE	2404893	11/14/00
VANTAGE	2125025	12/30/97

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	REG. NO.	DATE
ASCEND	78824838	2/28/06
HOYER COMFORT SLING	78554724	1/27/05
HOYER SECURI 3	78554733	1/27/05
HOYERPRO+	77028069	10/24/06
HOYER STATURE	78453485	7/20/04

Trademark Release of Security Interest (JHI 2nd Lien)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0949

RECORDED: 08/21/2010